# POLK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TUESDAY MEETING MINUTES January 30, 2024

**1.** At 9:00 a.m., Commissioner Pope declared the Tuesday meeting of the Polk County Board of Commissioners in session and led the Board and attending audience in the Pledge of Allegiance. Commissioner Gordon and Commissioner Mordhorst were present.

## 2. COMMENTS (for items not on this agenda):

None.

3. MINUTES: COMMISSIONER MORDHORST MOVED, COMMISSIONER GORDON

SECONDED TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF January 23, 2024

MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD.

#### 4. DECLARING SURPLUS PROPERTY

Todd Whitaker, Public Works Director, presented the Board and staff with a memorandum declaring surplus property. Mr. Whitaker is recommending that the Board declares the P1620, 2016 Ford F150 and P883, 1988 Chevy Utility Flatbed Truck, as surplus property and to instruct the Public Works Department to sell the equipment either to another government agency or by advertisement for the public bid in accordance with the requirements of Polk County Code of Ordinances 15.135-Disposition of Personnel Property.

MOTION: COMMISSIONER GORDON MOVED, COMMISSIONER MORDHORST SECONDED TO DECLARE THE LISTED ITEMS AS SURPLUS PROPERTY.

MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD.

# 5. SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOLS, HOFFMAN & GUNCLUB ROAD

Todd Whitaker, Public Works Director, presented the Board and staff with a memorandum discussing the recent bids that were received for the Safe Routes to School Grant Project. Mr. Whitaker gave some background information on the what project is and also talked about how many bids were received in for this bid. Public Works recommends the approval of a "Notice of Intent to Award" to North Santiam Paving in the amount of \$966,361.50 to be set to all the bidders for the Polk County – Safe Routes to School Grant Project contract.

MOTION: COMMISSIONER GORDON MOVED, COMMISSIONER MORDHORST SECONDED TO APPROVE THE NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD TO NORTH SANTIAM PAVING.

MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD.

## 6. PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT UPDATE

Todd Whitaker, Public Works Director, provided the Board of Commissioners an update for his department for the year 2023. Mr. Whitaker's update went over their department funding, their administration side of the department and the Polk County Shops, Engineering & Survey, Road Maintenance, Chip Seal Program, and some 2023 Highlights, Mr. Whitaker also discussed some upcoming projects. Commissioner Gordon asked if they have seen any relief in the cost of goods yet and Mr. Whitaker said that they have not. Commissioner Pope asked about the revenue side of things and revenue share with that state and stated that he is curious if they have received the funding that they were expecting to receive. Mr. Whitaker stated that by category yes they are but by the amount, no they are not and he explained what he meant by that. Mr. Hansen weighed in on what their budget and funding looks like for this fiscal year. Commissioner Pope asked for his take on where they are at with their interactions with ODOT, specifically with operations and maintenance. Mr. Whitaker answered his question. Commissioner Pope stated that he wanted to hear their vegetation plan and how they will manage it for 2024. Mr. Whitaker answered his question. Commissioner Mordhorst asked how many times a year they spray and Mr. Whitaker stated they spray in the spring and in the fall. Commissioner Gordon wanted to give them kudos for all their hard work recently during the ice and snow storm. Commissioner Mordhorst and Commissioner Pope wanted to recognize them for having the highest pavement rating and for everything that they do with their current budget and funding.

<u>7. NON-LISTED ITEMS</u> - (Pursuant to ORS 192.640, the Board of Commissioners considered the below identified non-listed items.)

None.

Commissioner Pope adjourned the meeting at 9:27 a.m.

Minutes: Nicole Pineda Approved: February 6, 2024